swaps, which have the effect of converting borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. Under the interest rate swaps, AMPGFS agrees

with other parties to exchange, at specified intervals (mainly quarterly), the difference between fixed contract rates and floating-rate

interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

This analysis demonstrates the impact of a 100 basis point change in Australian and Great British Pounds, with all other variables held

constant, on profit after tax and equity. It is assumed that all underlying exposures are included in the sensitivity analysis, that the 100

basis point change occurs as at the reporting date and that there are concurrent movements in interest rates and parallel shifts in the

yield curves.

AMP Group Finance Services Limited

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

Section 4: Capital structure and financial risk management

15

4.3 Financial risk management (continued)

 Impact on profit and

loss after tax

Increase (decrease)

 Impact on equity

Increase (decease)

 Impact on profit and

loss after tax

Increase (decrease)

 Impact on equity

Increase (decrease)

Change in variables $m $m $m $m

-100 basis points 3.4 3.4 53.2 53.2

+100 basis points (2.7) (2.7) (19.2) (19.2)

2017 2016

(d) Currency risk

AMPGFS issues subordinated debt in pound sterling and foreign currency denominated commercial paper (typically US dollar or euro).

The company manages its risk by entering into cross currency swaps. There is no other material exposure to currency risk.

(e) Liquidity and refinancing risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the AMPGFS is not able to meet its debt obligations or other cash outflows as they fall due because of an

inability to liquidate assets or obtain adequate funding when required. Refinancing risk is the risk that AMPGFS is not able to refinance